IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED pursuant to the 
Verdict of the Jury (Document No. 111) filed on July 
30, 2021, plaintiff established by a preponderance of 
the evidence the elements of a retaliation claim under 
VOSHA and VESTA. Plaintiff is awarded back pay of 
Fifty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Five Dollars 
($55,305), front pay of Eighty-Five Thousand Six 
Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($85,638), emotional 
distress damages of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000), and punitive damages of Three Million 
Dollars ($3,000,000). JUDGMENT is hereby entered in 
the amount of Three Million Two Hundred Fifteen 
Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Three Dollars 
($3,215,943) for plaintiff Thomas Cole, against 
defendant Foxmar, Inc. 

Previously, pursuant to the court’s Opinion and Order 
(Document No. 74) filed March 8, 2021, defendant’s 
Motion for Summary Judgment (Document No. 58) 
was GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART.

[...]

2:18-cv-220 

(Filed Dec. 20, 2022)

JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL ACTION 

🗹 Jury Verdict. 

⬜ Decision by Court. 

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED pursuant to the 
Verdict of the Jury (Document 206) filed on December 
19, 2022, plaintiff is awarded back pay of Thirty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($35,000) and Emotional Distress 
damages of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000). 
JUDGMENT is hereby entered in the amount of Fifty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000) for plaintiff Thomas 
Cole, against defendant Foxmar, Inc. 

Previous, pursuant to the Verdict of the Jury 
(Document No. 111) filed on July 30, 2021, plaintiff 
established by a preponderance of the evidence the 
elements of a retaliation claim under VOSHA and